

---

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN,**

**Petitioner**

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:17-cr-232**

---

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC  
Jesse R. Binnall  
Lindsay McKasson  
Abigail Frye  
717 King Street  
Suite 200  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Tel: (703) 888-1943

SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.  
Sidney Powell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Molly McCann  
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd.,  
Suite 300  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
Tel: (214) 707-1775

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER MICHAEL T. FLYNN**

May 19, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,  
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... vii

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 2

FACTS ..... 2

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE ..... 7

    I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

    II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

    III. THE DISTRICT COURT LEGALLY ERRED..... 11

        A. The District Court Lacked Authority to  
           Appoint an Amicus to Oppose the Government’s  
           Motion to Dismiss or Investigate General Flynn  
           for Contempt or Perjury. .... 11

        B. The District Court May Not Deny the Motion  
           to Dismiss and Lacks Authority to Conduct the  
           Searching Inquiry Proposed by its Chosen Amicus.....17

C. This is the Rare Case Where Mandamus is Warranted. ....	26
D. Petitioner’s Right to Relief is “Clear and Indisputable,” and He Has no Alternative Avenue of Relief.....	27
E. Issuance of the Writ is Appropriate.....	29
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THIS CASE RE-ASSIGNED TO ANOTHER DISTRICT JUDGE. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	19
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non–Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C.Cir.1986) .....	19
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	19
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Barry</i> , 946 F.2d 913 (D.C.Cir.1991); .....	33
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>In Re Reyes</i> , 814 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11, 27
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 21, 28
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	17
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	33, 34
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir.1967) .....	19, 20
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	8, 20

<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	10
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C.Cir.1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , No. 17-232 (D.DC Dec. 18, 2019) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs., B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Hector</i> , 577 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir.2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F. 2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , No. 19–67 (U.S. May 7, 2020).....	1, 8, 10, 26
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	19
<i>Weil v. Neary</i> , 278 U. S. 160, 169 (1929) .....	12

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2071 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	1

## Other Authorities

- Alan M. Dershowitz, *Judges are Umpires, Not Ringmasters*, WALL ST. J. (May 13, 2020, 12:29 PM)  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/judges-are-umpires-not-ringmasters-11589387368>..... 14
- Demetri Sevastopulo, *'You sold your country out,' judge tells Michael Flynn as sentence delayed*, THE IRISH TIMES (Dec. 18, 2018, 6:54 PM)  
<https://tinyurl.com/y7e5lxvz> ..... 31
- Griffin Connolly, *Judge Lights Into Michael Flynn: 'You Sold Your Country Out,' ROLL CALL* (Dec. 18, 2018, 1:03 PM) <http://tiny.cc/p1h9oz>..... 31
- John Gleeson, David O'Neil, and Marshall Miller, *The Case Isn't Over Until the Judge Says it's Over*, WASH. POST (May 11, 2011),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/05/11/flynn-case-isnt-over-until-judge-says-its-over/> .....15
- Shannon LaFraniere and Adam Goldman, *'Not Hiding My Disgust': Judge Rebukes Flynn, Then Delays Sentencing*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 28, 2018)  
<https://tinyurl.com/ybh2czv6>..... 31
- Stephanie Kirchgaessner, *'I can't hide my disgust, my disdain': judge lambasts Michael Flynn*, THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 18, 2018, 5:26 PM)  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycbt6ayr> ..... 31
- Victoria Albert, *Judge asks prosecutors whether Mike Flynn could have been charged with treason*, THE DAILY BEAST (Dec. 18, 2018, 4:06 PM)  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycx45gvt>..... 31

## **Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	17
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a) .....	vii, 8, 9, 20
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Local Civil Rules .....	11, 16, 17
